Parks and Recreation Department Route Form

Commission Approval Required

Part 1:

Master Blanket PO Number: |12621 ] Master Agreement Number: |N/A

Check One:

U] Task Order ‘ [x] Change Order | J Quick Quote | [J Bid Packet | [J General Routing
Originator: Alex Torres ] Phone #: |954-828-6231

Document Title/

pescription nfo: | Change Order No. 1 - Cooley's Landing Marina

Vendor Name: Encop, Inc.

Project Number: P12753 Contract Number: N/A Number of Originals: 1 - Digital
CAM Number: N/A Task Order Number: |N/A Invoice or Pay Number: | N/A

Part 2:

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Projects: Defined as having a life of in excess of 10 years, a value of at
least $50,000, and shall mean improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend
useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement, etc. The term “Real Property” includes: land, real estate,
realty, or real.

CIP Funded: Yes | ONo | OIN/A (Advertising)
Amount Required: $158,694
Index/Sub-Object Code: 10-129-9300-60-6599-P12753A
. - Y Ved aSha Digitally signed by Vedasha
Parks & Recreation Finance Approval Signature: Roopnarine Rooprae® 1 1irodacasor| D2tE:

Part 3: Approval Path

Approved Returned Signature Date Not Applicable
Marc Isaac = 0 Marc ~ Ostasgnesty -
. Date. 2025.03.31

Project Manager || Isaac &0 om0
Alex Torres = 0 Julio Alexis E“’u‘ri}il:z:gz’%ﬁ 0
Senior Project Manager Torres e veoo
Enrique Sanchez - O [Enrique sz -
Deputy Director - Parks and Recreation Sanchez %o s
Carl Williams = 0 Carl e 0
Director - Parks and Recreation Williams 55 e emo.
Fill here

. . O O OJ
Click here to enter title.
Fill here

: ) | O |
Click here to enter title.

Part 4: External Routing

Signature Date Returned By: Date
Procurement/Finance CIN/A
City Manager or Designee xIN/A
City Attorney or Designee xIN/A
CIN/A

Please return executed documents to Marc Isaac, extension 5230, Second Floor, Southside Cultural Arts Center.

REV.01.PKR Revision Date: 04/05/2023
CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 1 of 16



Change Order No. 1 m
CITY OF Project P12753  AlbAmeniatity

Encop, Inc.

FORT LAUDERDALE SaclepaCiTemg Miits. | I"'l

To: Rickelle Williams, City Manager

From: Ben Rogers, Acting Assistant City Manager

Date: June 3, 2025

Re: Change Order No. #1 for Project #P12753 Cooley’s Landing Marina Admin Building

Job Description:  Project P12753, Cooley’s Landing Marina

Contractor: Encop, Inc.
Amount: Total amount of Change Order No. 1, $158,694.00 plus 90 additional days
Funding: 10-129-60-6599-9300-P12753A

The purpose of this Change Order is:

To structurally comply with city flooding and FEMA requirements of waterproofing the existing
administration building at Cooley’s Land Park. This change order also includes the removal and
installation of ceiling and wall insulation, drywall and others due to discovered roof/wall water leaks
and mold at the time areas were opened, additional P-traps for proposed laundry and gas piping
disposal. Other areas may require additional corrective actions.

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED — TOTAL CREDIT ($0,000)

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED - TOTAL ADDITIVE COST $158,694.00

ltem No .26 Ceiling Insulation
1LS
Remove, haul away existing ceiling insulation and replace with new insulation
ADD $14,465.00
Item No. 27 Floodproofing Logs
1LS
Provide and install new dry floodproofing log per approved floodproofing plan
ADD $43,111.00
REV.21.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT I
ie‘“s'°”fs‘?f|°/°§/§g“ 701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 i
i TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250 -
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV P(inQAM W&%er. (¥
Exhibit 5

Page 2 of 16



ClTY OF Change Order No. 1 m

Project P12753  All-America Gily

FORT LAUDERDAVLE cooksrstandingMars ] | l I Ir

Encop, Inc.

ltem No.28 Concrete Columns

1Ls

Provide solid concreate column or concrete filled cell for hollow block per revised
structural sheet and approved floodproofing plan. Pavers at the area to be
removed and new concrete surface provided.

ADD $20,919.00

Item No. 29 Slab Reinforcement

1LS

Provide concrete slab reinforcement per revised structural sheet and approved
floodproofing plan

ADD $24,095.00

[tem No. 30 Laundry Water and Sewer

1Ls
Install 3 washing machine outlet boxes and 3 P-traps by revised plans
ADD $1,860.00

Item No. 31 Gas Piping

1LS

Remove and properly dispose of existing laundry gas supply and reconnect it to the
water heater supply line

ADD $1,950.00

Item No. 32 Chimenea Air Intake Louver Windows

1LS
Remove existing 3 louvers, opening to be infilled and louver to be reinstalled as is
ADD $1,550.00

Item No. 33 Exterior Paint
118
All building’s exterior walls shall receive 2 coats of paint over primer
ADD $19,700.00
REV.21.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
Revision Date: 10/03/2024 Page 2 of 7

701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316
TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250

»
Equal Gpportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV prinCAM #25:0406. @
Exhibit 5

Page 3 of 16

Approved by: Alan Dodd



ClTY OF Change Order No. 1 m

Project P12753  All-America Gily

FORT LAUDERDAVLE cooksrstandingMars ] | l I Ir

Encop, Inc.

Item No. 34 Insulation and Drywall

1LS

Remove and replace mold affected insulation and drywall in office room and
female restroom

ADD $8,532.00

Item No. 35 Remove/Reinstall Partial Metal Stair Rails

1LS

Partial removal and reinstallation of metal stair rails at the electrical room
entrance to allow for flood barrier installation

ADD $1,270.00

Item No. 36 Exterior Stucco Removal and Replacement Before Applying Elastomeric Paint per

Flooding Requirements

1Ls

Use of appropriate repair methods for the substrate to repair pitting, spalls, cracks,
peeling, blistering, delamination, water damage, or other defects that may exist.
ADD $13,000.00

Item No. 37 Patch Roof

1LS
Pat roof flashing at the existing leak position.
ADD $750.00

Item No. 38 Exhaust Fans Replacement

1LS

(2) units of Panasonic FV40VQ4-380CFM quiet exhaust fans replacements with
existing duct work.

ADD $3,970.00

Item No. 39 Kitchen Partition

1LS
New kitchen partition in lieu of modular office partition by others.
ADD $3,522.00

REV.21.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

ici . Page 3 of 7
29"':’;‘\’;:;‘?-;':2“;5324 701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 ¢
G ¥ TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250 %
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Pringé\Mmgé%er L ¥
Exhibit 5

Page 4 of 16



Change Order No. 1 m

All-America City

CI TY OF Project P12753 ‘ I | I ' '

 FORT LAUDERDALE oo o

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $158,694.00

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED NINETY (90) CALENDAR DAYS

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $158,694.00
REV.21.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
Reuision Dtap 10703/2024 701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 PRgE A0
mprpaesbyiAan.Codd TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250
WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV prinCAM #25-0498.. €
Exhibit 5

Equal Opportunity Employer
Page 5 of 16



ClTY OF Change Order No. 1 m

Project P12753  All-America Gily

FO RT L AU D E RDAL E Cooley's Landing Marina | I | I l’

Encop, Inc.

This Change Order provides for all costs and schedule adjustments associated with completing the work,
including materials, labor, equipment, bond, insurance, overhead, profit, impacts, and any and all
related items or associated costs incurred or resulting from the items listed above, and is provided in
accordance with Article 13 — Changes in the Work of the Contract.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first
written below.

Encop, Inc.

Approved: 5/22/2025

(el e e

Wolmer F. Oliveira, President

REVl.Z_l.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT Page 5 of 7
2?;::::;?;1:2%5324 701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33314
: TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV P'i"QAM#%E h@_g’_fger- t:.‘:
XNIDI

Page 6 of 16



ClTY OF Change Order No. 1 m
Project P12753 All-America City

FORT LAUDERDALE

Encop, Inc.

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the Parties have set their hands and seals the day and year first written
above.

o
=
<

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal
corporation.

By:

RICKELLE WILLIAMS
City Manager

Date:

ATTEST:

By:

DAVID R. SOLOMAN
City Clerk

Approved as to Legal Form and Correctness:
D’Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney

By:

PATRICIA SAINTVIL-JOSEPH
Assistant City Attorney

REV.21.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT b 6of
o . age 60
ie"'s"’”:zte_;lo/og/zg“ 701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 .
pprovedby: Alan Lo TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250

Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV PrinQM #&%Q&%en ‘::"
Exhibit 5

Page 7 of 16



Cl TY OF Change Order No. 1 m

Project P12753  AlAmericaCity

' FORT LAUDERDALE GosleyLandNE VBt !l"'l

Encop, Inc.

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $376,341.00
COST OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE $0.00
COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $158,694.00

TOTAL: $535,035.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME 180 calendar days
TIME ADDED TO DATE 0 calendar days
TIME ADDED TO THIS CHANGE ORDER 90 calendar days

TOTAL: 270 calendar days

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

AMOUNT OF
COST OR
C.O.8 DATE DESCRIPTION CREDIT
REV.21.COM PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 4
Reuision Detap 10703/2024 701 S ANDREWS AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33316 ERGas]
Apprpued b hlan Cogd TELEPHONE (954) 828-6250
Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV P(inQ@\M #%ﬁ]d@gg?er. ?:"'
xhibit

Page 8 of 16



General Contractor - CGC 1518810
Proposal
7858 S\W 3RD ST - North Lauderdale Fl 33068
Date of submission: 5/19/2025 Tal 754367 2115
encopinc@hotmail.com
Submitted by: Vendor 15730
ENCOP, INC.
Wolmer Oliveira

Submitted to: City of Fort Lauderdale

Alex Torres — Project Manager e n C 0 P

Project name: Event 178 - Cooley’s Landing
Renovations

P.O Number: 7132
Job address: 450 SW 7th Avenue, Fort Lauderdale FL, 33312

We hereby submit estimates to provide material and Labor for:
Miscellaneous Services,

Scope of work: This proposal outlines the scope of work and estimated costs for additional
Miscellaneous Services as described below.

Item Mo .1 Ceiling Insulation

1 Ls
Femove, haul away existing ceiling insulation and

replace with new insulation

Itam Total Cost
- Open gcell spray 8" R30 open cell spray foam in roof
rafters, ridge to wall, Includes spraying 3" R1l 58,643.00
open cell in masonry gable walls - 15008gft
- Removal & disposal of existing fiberglass insulation 52,500.00
— 1,400 Sgft
- Install blocker at perimeter soffift to spray £3,322.00
against and complete thermal envelope - 50Lft
Total 514,465.00

CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 9 of 16



Ttem No.2 Flocd Procfing Logs

1l L8
Provide and install new dry floodproofing log per
approved floodproofing plan

Item Total Cost
- Floodproofing logs - 3 doors by plans $17,334.28
- Installation labor and material $25,776.72
Total | $43,111.00
Ttem MNo.3 Concrete Ceolumns
1 1S

Provide solid concreate column or concrete filled
cell for hollow block per revised structural sheet
and approved Zloodproofing plan. Favers at the area
to be removed and new concrete surface provided, to
allow for new fleood preofing logs installation.

Item Total Cost
- Drywall removal, replacement, finish and painting,
and concrete block removal to allow for & new 53, 000.00
columns.
- Six new concrete column installations $9,000.00
- New concrete slab surface $7,000.00

- Paver removal & disposal tc allow for a new concrete | $1,219.00
surface.

Total | $20,919.00

CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 10 of 16




Ttem No. 4 Slab Reinforcement
1 1Ls
Provide concrete slab reinforcement per revised
structural sheet and approved flocdproofing plan.
1,400 =gft
Item Total Cost
- Cut new 50 trenches, 3"wx3"d at slab mid span S5.000.00
spaced as per plan. ’ )
- Clean out dust, roughen up, and add bonding agent 52, 400.00
to 50 trenches. S
- Place #5 horizontal rebar by drill and dowel beyond 510, 695,00
5" deep using epoxy. ' )
- Fill 122 linear feet of trenches with 5,000 psi non
shrinking grout and finish to allow to recelve new 55,000.00
flooring.
Total $24,095.00
ITtem Ne. 5 Laundry Water and Sewer
1 LS
Install 3 washing machine ocutlet boxes and 3 P-traps
by revised plans
Ttem Total Cost
- Qutlet boxes - 3 units $240.00
- P-traps - 3 units $150.00
- Plumbing installation - 32 Lft $1,470.00
Total $1,860.00
Item No. & Gas Piping
11Ls
Remove and properly dispose of existing laundry gas
supply and reconnect it to the water heater supply
line
Ttem Total Cost
- MNew gas line £400.00
- Fittings & connectors $300.00
- Labor $1,250.00
Total $1,950.00

CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 11 of 16




ltem No. 7 Chimenea Air Intake Louver Windows

l1Ls

Remove existing 3 louvers, opening to be infilled and

louver to bhe reinstalled as is

Item Total Cost
- Louver removal & reinstallation 51,250.00
- Opening infill materials $300.00
Total $1,550.00

CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 12 of 16




Ttem MNo. 8 Exterior Elastomeric Paint for Floodproofing

1 Ls

All building’s exterior walls and soffits shall receiwve

2 coats of paint aover primer - 4,570 5gft

Item Total Cost
- Excavate to open ground around building (127 from 49.400.00
walls x 18" deep)

- Pressure clean exterior walls and soffits $2,230.00
- Prime all exterior walls with elastocolor primer WB §5,700.00
- Mapeil elastocolor 2 coats 5H,320.00
- Caulk around all exterior windows %1,050.00
Total 519,700.00
Item No. 9 Insulation and Drywall

1 LS

Remove and replace 440 S5gft of mold affected

insulation and drywall in office room and female

restroocm

Item Total Cost
- Remove and replace insulaticn and drywall 58,532.00

Total 5B,532.00

Item No. 10 Remove/Reinstall Partial Metal Stair Rails
1 Ls
Partial removal and reinstallation of metal stairc
rails at the electrical room entrance to allow for
flood bharrier installation
Item Total Cost
Total $1,270.00

CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 13 of 16




Item Mo. 11 Exterior Stucco Removal and Replacement Before
Applying Elastomeric Paint per Flooding Requirements
1 LS
Use of appropriate repzair methods for the substrate
to repalr pltting, spalls, cracks, peeling,
blistering, delamination, water damage, ©or other
defects that may exist. Approximated 800 Sqgft
Item Total Cost
- Stucco removal to repalr pitting, spalls, cracks,
peeling, blistering, delaminaticn, water damage, or $13,000.00
other defects that could allow water to enter ’
the building, for new stucco application.
Total $13,000.00
ltem No. 12 Fatch Roof Leak Repair
1 Ls
Pat roof flashing at the existing leak position.
60 Sgftc
Item Total Cast
- Flashing repair materials 5100.00
- Labor $650.00
Total $750.00
Item No. 12 Exhaust Fans Replacement
1 Ls
(2} units of Panasonic FV40V04-380CFM quiet exhaust
fans replacement with existing duct work.
Item Total Cost
- Panasonic fv40vgd4-380cfm fans and accessoriles 51,700.00
- Instzllation materials $500.00
- Labor 51,770.00
Total £3,970.00

CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 14 of 16




Encop, Inc. proposes to furnish the aforementioned material and labor in accordance with the above
conditions for the sum of $158,694.00 (One Hundred Fifty-eight thousand, six hundred ninety-four
Dollars).

This proposal does not include:

Any job not related to above specifications and/or plans. Architectural and/or engineering plans, City
permit fees, additional services required by the city. Services and any material not related to the above
scope of work described.

Encop, Inc. { ZL{ N 'F} "

Signed By: Z’{(' {UJ ;’l{-“z @dlo f}{f,ﬁf Date: 5/19/2025
Waolmer F. Oliveira
President

This is your authorization to complete the work as outlined above according to conditions on the front
and reverse sides of this proposal.

Acceptance Signed By: Date:

When both parties sign this proposal, this instrument constitutes a legal and biding contract between
the parties.
This proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within fifteen (15) days from date of submission.

CAM #25-0496
Exhibit 5
Page 15 of 16

[tem Mo, 14 KEitochen Wall Partition
1 Ls
Wew kitchen partition in lieu of modular office
partition by others. V0 Sgft
Item Total Cost
- Metal studs 2-1/2" (20 gaugs) 8360.00
- Track for metal studs 5100.00
- Moisture-resistant drywall 1/2" 5210.00
- Drywall screws 520.00
- Joint compound & Tape 540,00
- Primer & paint for finishing 580.00
- Caulk for sealing edges £24 .00
- Framing installation (metal studs & track) 5680.00
- Drywall installation $E830.00
- Taping & finishing 5450.00
- Priming & painting $5328.00
- Sezling {caulking & final tecuches) 5380.00
Total $3,522 .00




SH13 N Andrews Way, Fort Laugd

Flurida 33309
Phone: 9545234123 « Fax: 4=

Florida Registration: ARY1520
admini wza-architects.com

City of Fort Lauderdale - Cooley's Landing Restroom Renovations

Statement of Probable Caost
Item Drescription

Umnit Unit Cost

S/21/2025

1 [INSULATION AT UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK

Fosresarel.

4. Design bees and FFE costs are nol meluded i he above costs,

a  |Remove all existing celling insulation 1,506 | 5F $1.50 5225900
b |Installation of R-30, 8" open cell spray [oam 1394 | SF $6.00 58364 00
¢ |Installation of barrier at perimeter of work arca ) LF §30.00 52,350.00
2 |[FLOOD PROOFING LOGS
a  |Required Demolition, pavers, gyp bd, etc. 48 | 50 $40.00 51.920.00
b |lnstallation of Mlocdproofing logs 3] EA | S15000.00 4500000
¢ |Installation ol concrete filled cells 0] EA 51,500.00) SO0 ()
d InHiaIluLi;m cﬂ:{fumr_irctn:: base m receive logs 48 | 5F $1 30.00) 57,200.00
e |Installation ot required finishes, gyp bd, paint, ete. 6] EA $300,00 &3,000, 00
3 |SLAB REINFORCEMENT
Slab Preparation 1.394 | 5F $9.00 $12,546.00
b |Place rebar and concrete Ll trenches 1.394 | SF $11.00 S15.334.00
4 |MISCELLANEOUS LAUNDRY WORK
a  |Cuflet boxes, I traps 6| EA $ 100,00 SO0, 00
30| Lr $30.00 §1,500.00
5 |GAS SUPPLY LINE
Installution ol gas line lo waler heater, lllings, cle. 1] LS £2,100.00
6 |[TOWER LOUVER WORK
a |Remove louvers, block opening, reinstall louwver 3| EA $350.00 S1,630.00
7 |WATERPROOFING EXTERIOR WALL COATING
Prepure walls, apply coaling, eaulk, ele. 43500 | SF $4.50 £20,250. 00
8 |DRYWALL AND INSULATION REPLACEMENT
a |Remove and install gyp bd & insulation at area atfected by water infiltration 440 | SF $35.00 S13,400,00
¥ JEXTERIOR STAIR HANDRAIL REPAIR
a |Remove, cut to fit new flood log svstem, and reinstall handrail 1] LS S1.300.00
10 |JEXTERIOR STUCCO REPAIR
a  |Removal of hollow, delaminated stucco. 800 | SF $18.00 S14,400.00
11 |ROOF LEAK REPAIR
a  |Roof leak repair at valley 60 | 51 $25.00 S1.000.00
12 |EXHAUST FAN REPLACEMENT
a  [Instull an exhavst Fan per restroom 21 EA S1R00.00 3,600, 00
13 |[BREAKROOM PARTITION |
a |Install thin 3-1/2" wide partition with 2-1/2" studs and 1/2" gyp. bd. Finish, ete. 70| SF $45.00 $3,150.00
|Crenieral Notes & Digslainess Subtotal £172.123.00
| Fatimate does not include ssbesins shatement for Doorcceiling rermnval. -
2. This Peobable Construetion Cost Fstinmane 15 hased on the specilic existing conditions Ror e project, Costs e basad =
o Mareh 2025 pricing, and should be adjustad i aceoont Tor markel cond itions snd inMation as the peoject moves Orverhead and Profit (15%) 5258|845

G Tt Gacvors such s vani 0 on importesd ieens aml peneral Tabor shortages constreson costs oy sary consilerably,

TOTAL

5197,941.45

CAM #25-0496

Exhibit 5
Page 16 of 16






